

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 20-1145 (and consolidated cases)

---

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review of Final Action by the National Highway  
Traffic Safety Administration and Environmental Protection Agency  
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)

---

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF STATE AND LOCAL  
GOVERNMENT, PUBLIC INTEREST ORGANIZATION, AND  
ADVANCED ENERGY AND TRANSPORTATION PETITIONERS**

Richard L. Revesz  
Bethany A. Davis Noll  
Max Sarinsky  
Jason A. Schwartz (admitted in Colorado)  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6185  
richard.revesz@nyu.edu  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Institute for Policy Integrity*

January 21, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
THE AGENCIES IRRATIONALLY PROMULGATE A RULE THAT CAUSES MORE HARM THAN GOOD .....	5
A. The Agencies’ Own Analysis Shows That the Final Rule Is Net Costly ....	7
B. The Agencies Fail to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Issuing a Net- Costly Rule .....	10
1. The Agencies Repeatedly Obfuscate the Bottom-Line Conclusion of Their Own Analysis.....	13
2. The Agencies Arbitrarily Prioritize Upfront Cost Savings Over More Substantial Regulatory Impacts.....	16
3. The Agencies’ Attempts to Justify Their Reliance on Upfront Cost Savings Are Unavailing .....	19
a. Suggesting That Consumer Fuel Savings Have Little Value Belies the Agencies’ Own Analysis and Longstanding Practice	20
b. Focusing on Speculative Opportunity Costs Also Contradicts the Agencies’ Own Analysis .....	23
c. Emphasizing Turnover and Safety Benefits Overlooks Larger Economic and Social Costs .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Air All. Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	6
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. Secs. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11, 19
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship &amp; Immigr. Servs.</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. NHTSA</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13, 26
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	18, 19
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	5
<i>Fred Meyer Stores, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Rel. Bd.</i> , 865 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2017)...	23
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> (Dec. 4, 2020)...	6, 12
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	4, 6, 11, 13, 14
<i>Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)...	6, 13
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Tripoli Rocketry Ass’n, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 437 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 6201(2) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 6201(5) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7401(c) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A) .....	6
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f) .....	12
 <b>Regulations</b>	
2017 and Later Model Year Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) .....	1, 23
Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	22
The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Years 2021–2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks, 85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020).....	1, 4-11, 14-26
 <b>Executive Materials and Comment Letters</b>	
EPA & NHTSA, Final Regulatory Impact Analysis: The Safer Affordable Fuel-Efficient (SAFE) Vehicles Rule for Model Year 2021–2026 Passenger Cars and Light Trucks (2020) .....	7, 10, 17, 20, 21, 23-25
EPA et al., Draft Technical Assessment Report: Midterm Evaluation of Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards for Model Years 2022-2025 (2016).....	24
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Oct. 4, 1993) .....	7, 8, 12, 15
Inst. for Pol’y Integrity, Supplemental Comments on Proposed Rule (Dec. 21, 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=NHTSA-2018-0067-12362">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=NHTSA-2018-0067-12362</a> (first attachment).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

<b>Executive Materials and Comment Letters (cont.)</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-4 on Regulatory Analysis (2003) .....	
.....	7, 9, 12, 14, 18, 21, 23
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Circular A-94 on Discount Rate to Be Used in Evaluating Time-Distributed Costs and Benefits (1972).....	21
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Guidance Implementing Executive Order 13771 (Apr. 5, 2017) .....	12
